

No. 15-109

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JERMAINE SIMMONS & BRIAN BUTTS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS GREGORY SISK  
AND JAMES PFANDER AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
GREGORY C. SISK  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403  
(651) 962-4923  
gcsisk@stthomas.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Rather Than Faithfully Applying the Text and Original Meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 2676, the Courts of Appeals Have Entangled the Application of the Judgment Bar With a Misguided Jurisdictional Inquiry.....	5
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Mistakenly Understood the Application of the FTCA Judgment Bar as Turning on Charac- terization of a Judgment as Jurisdic- tional or Not.....	6
B. The Exceptions to the FTCA in Section 2680 Are Substantive Defenses, Not Jurisdictional Prerequisites.....	10
II. Under Section 2676, Exoneration of the Vicariously-Liable Government Employer for Non-Negligence in an FTCA Suit Bars a Subsequent Claim Only as to the Same Tort Theory Against the Individual Em- ployee.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Congress Enacted Section 2676 to Supplement Limited Preclusion Law and Direct That a Non-Negligence Finding for the Derivatively-Liable Federal Employer Bars a Claim on the Same State Tort Theory Against the Employee.....	17
B. By Barring a Subsequent Claim “By Reason of the Same Subject Matter,” Section 2676 Precludes Only the Same State Tort Claim Against the Employee That Had Been Adjudicated in a Prior FTCA Claim Against the United States in <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Litigation.....	21
C. Federal Courts Can Effectively Coordinate FTCA and <i>Bivens</i> Claims Without the Blunt Instrument of the Judgment Bar.....	27
III. Because Section 2680 Directs That the Provisions of the FTCA “Shall Not Apply” When a Case Falls Within an Exception to the FTCA, Section 2676’s Judgment Bar Is Then Retracted .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown-Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983).....	13
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	28
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	13, 23
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	11
<i>Government Emp. Ins. Co. v. Ziarno</i> , 170 F. Supp. 197 (N.D.N.Y. 1959), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 273 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1960).....	24
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	8
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Indiana, Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	13
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	21
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013) .....	30
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 29
<i>Molzoff v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	25
<i>Moon v. Price</i> , 213 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	29
<i>Parrott v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Prescott v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	13, 22
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	31
<i>Williams v. Fleming</i> , 597 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES:

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort  
Compensation Act (Westfall Act):

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4) .....	31

## Federal Tort Claims Act:

Federal Tort Claims Act of 1946, chap. 753, 60 Stat. 844 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	5, 10, 17, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) .....	11, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2676 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) .....	14
Gonzalez Act, 10 U.S.C. § 1089(e) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Tort Claims: H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Hearings Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong. (1942) .....	20, 26
--	--------

## RESTATEMENTS:

*Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942):*

Section 70 .....	20, 25
Section 70 cmt. b .....	25
Section 84 .....	20, 25
Section 93 .....	18
Section 96 .....	3, 18, 23
Section 96(1)(a) .....	18
Section 96(2) .....	18
Section 96(2) cmt. j .....	18
Section 99 .....	24

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980):*

Section 24(1) .....	21
Section 51 .....	28

*Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937):*

Section 96 .....	18
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## TREATISES AND BOOKS:

Richard L. Marcus, Martin H. Redish, Edward F. Sherman & James E. Pfander, <i>Civil Procedure: A Modern Approach</i> (West Academic, 6th ed. 2013).....	2
James E. Pfander, <i>One Supreme Court: Supremacy, Inferiority, and the Judicial Power of the United States</i> (Oxford U. Press, 2009) .....	2
James E. Pfander, <i>Principles of Federal Jurisdiction</i> (Thomson-West, 2d ed. 2011) .....	2
Martin H. Redish, Suzanna Sherry & James E. Pfander, <i>Federal Courts: Cases, Comments, and Questions</i> (West Academic, 7th ed. 2012) .....	2
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (ALI-ABA, 4th ed. 2006 & Supp. 2012) .....	1
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government: Cases and Materials</i> (Foundation Press, 2d ed. 2008 & Update 2015).....	1
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (West Academic, forthcoming 2016) .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LAW JOURNAL ARTICLES:

Thomas E. Bosworth, Comment, <i>Putting the Discretionary Function Exception in Its Proper Place: A Mature Approach to “Jurisdictionality” and the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 88 Temple L. Rev. 91 (2015).....	10
David P. Currie, <i>The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute (Part II)</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 268 (1969).....	12
Scott Dodson, <i>Mandatory Rules</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	12
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011).....	19, 21, 25, 29
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Continuing Drift of Federal Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 517 (2008).....	10
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Twilight for the Strict Construction of Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1245 (2014).....	15
